505854102 01/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5901039

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA								
		Name		Execution Date					
ROBERT LOGAN BLASE	ER			10/13/2017					
KRISTOPHER WENDEL	L SCHA	TZ		10/13/2017					
HUNTER ANDERSON W	/YLIE			11/03/2017					
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА								
Name:	MOBIL	E TECH, INC.							
Street Address:	5665 M	EADOWS, SUITE 150							
City:	LAKE C	SWEGO							
State/Country:	OREGO	DN							
Postal Code:	97035								
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1								
Property Type		Number							
Application Number:		15965553	5553						
	ΑΤΑ								
Fax Number:		(314)552-7000							
		the e-mail address first; if that is ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be							
Phone:		314-552-6000							
Email:		ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com							
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		THOMPSON COBURN LLP ONE US BANK PLAZA							
Address Line 1:		ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU		60977-175157							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BENJAMIN L. VOLK, JR.							
SIGNATURE:		/Benjamin L. Volk, Jr./							
DATE SIGNED:		01/08/2020							
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment-execu source=Assignment-execu source=Assignment-execu source=Assignment-execu	ited#pag ited#pag	e2.tif e3.tif							

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert Logan Blaser of 2011 Stampede Drive, Farmington, UT 84025; Kristopher Wendell Schatz of 2718 S.E. Cypress Street, Hillsboro, OR 97123; and Hunter Anderson Wylie of 17755 NE Leander Drive, Sherwood, OR 97140, (ASSIGNOR(S)) have invented certain new and useful improvements for the inventions described in the patent applications listed below in Schedule 1 (hereinafter the "Inventions") and for which ASSIGNOR(S) has/have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States identifying ASSIGNOR(S) as the only inventor(s) thereof; and

WHEREAS, Mobile Tech, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana having its principal office and place of business at 5665 Meadows, Suite 150, Lake Oswego, OR 97035, (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions as disclosed in said applications listed in Schedule 1, in and to said applications listed in Schedule 1, and in and to the patents to be obtained thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby assign(s) and transfer(s) unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and improvements as the same are disclosed in said applications listed in Schedule 1 which was executed by ASSIGNOR(S), in and to said applications listed in Schedule 1, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and applications filed therefor, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions to be obtained therefor in the United States and all foreign countries, including all priority rights and all rights to claim priority; and ASSIGNOR(S) further agree(s) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent as ASSIGNEE may desire to apply for, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in accordance with this ASSIGNMENT.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this ASSIGNMENT the serial number, filing date, and date of execution of said application(s).

For said considerations, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree(s), upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to execute any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in any derivation proceeding, interference, or third party challenge, to cooperate to the best of the ability of ASSIGNOR(S) in the matters of preparing and executing any petition, affidavit, or other document relating thereto and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign country and vest in said ASSIGNEE all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR(S) if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made.

And for said consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby assign(s) to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of ASSIGNEE, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

Application No.	Title	Filing Date		
62/232,466	Security Alarm Key for Retail Security Display	April 15, 2016		
62/232,511	Alarm Key System for Retail Security Display	April 15, 2016		
15/488,370	Authorization Control for an Anti-Theft Security System	April 14, 2017		
15/488,373	Authorization Control for an Anti-Theft Security System	April 14, 2017		
	62/232,466 62/232,511 15/488,370	62/232,466Security Alarm Key for Retail Security Display62/232,511Alarm Key System for Retail Security Display15/488,370Authorization Control for an Anti-Theft Security System		

Schedule 1

US	15/488,379	Gateway-Based Anti-Theft Security System and Method	April 14, 2017
US	15/488,383	Gateway-Based Anti-Theft Security System and Method	April 14, 2017
PCT	PCT/US17/27798	Authorization Control for an Anti-Theft Security System	April 14, 2017
PCT	PCT/US17/27801	Gateway-Based Anti-Theft Security System and Method	April 14, 2017

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR(S):

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand the 13th day of <u>Add by Allow</u> Allow Robert Logan Blaser

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this 13th day of <u>Octobase</u>, 2017 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of <u>Lashing</u>, State of <u>Occopy</u>, personally appeared Robert Logan Blaser, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: 7/10/2018

OFFICIAL STAMP DARCY K LANG NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 929920 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 10, 2018

Page 2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 051455 FRAME: 0011

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, <u>6 CTD 8 60</u> , 2017.	I have hereunto set my hand the <u>B</u> day of Kristopher Wendell Schetz	
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF		

On this 13th day of Octobase, 2017 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of <u>Contactory</u>, State of <u>Contactory</u>, personally appeared Kristopher Wendell Schatz, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL STAMP DARCY K LANG NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 929920 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 10, 2018

Page 3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 051455 FRAME: 0012

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF, _, 2017.	1	have	hereunto	set	my	hand the	<u></u>	day	of
						A	F				
					Hunter A	Ander	sonV	Vylie	,		
STATE OF					:						
COUNTY C	DF				:						

8

On this <u>3</u>rd day of <u>Nouchber</u>, 2017 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of <u>Nashington</u>, State of <u>Dregon</u>, personally appeared Hunter Anderson Wylie, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Killy 1 Notary Public J My Commission Expires: June 15, 2021



ģ

Page 4 of 5

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

Mobile Tech, Inc.

<u>Red Hoever</u> <u>Sr. nin</u> <u>G.</u> (name and title) STATE OF Oregon COUNTY OF Washington On this <u>3</u> day of <u>Nottables</u> 2017 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of <u>Washington</u> State of <u>Oregon</u> personally appeared <u>Not how new</u>, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: 6546558.1



Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 051455 FRAME: 0014

RECORDED: 01/08/2020